

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**DAVID SAXE PRODUCTIONS, LLC and
VEGAS! THE SHOW, LLC, Joint Employers**

and

Case 28-CA-075461

**DAVID SAXE PRODUCTIONS, LLC, and
FAB FOUR LIVE, LLC, Joint Employers**

and

Case 28-CA-084151

ANNE TRACY CARTER, an Individual

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS

Respectfully submitted,

**Patricia A. Fedewa
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 7
477 Michigan Avenue, Room 300
Detroit, MI 48226
Telephone: (313) 226-3236
Facsimile: (313)226-2090
E-Mail: Patricia.Fedewa@nlrb.gov**

Table of Contents

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. FACTS 2
 - A. The Companies 2
 - B. Carter’s Employment with Respondents 2
 - C. The Contract..... 4
 - D. December 13, 2011 Meeting with David Saxe 6
 - 1. Events Leading Up to December 13 Meeting 6
 - 2. December 13 Meeting 7
 - E. Carter’s Discharges 9
 - 1. Email Exchange 9
 - 2. Telephone Conversations 10
 - 3. Conversations With Mitria and Kelsey 10
 - 4. Carter’s Performances and Attitude 11
 - F. The Decision of the Administrative Law Judge 12
- III. ARGUMENT 16
 - A. The ALJ erred in failing to find that Respondents DSP and Vegas! The Show, LLC discharged Anne Carter in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. (Exceptions 6-37) 15
 - 1. The ALJ should not have analyzed and credited Respondents’ *Wright Line* defenses after finding Respondents’ asserted reasons for the discharge were false 15
 - 2. The ALJ cannot discredit Saxe and then recredit his testimony for Respondents’ defense 16
 - 3. Saxe made the decision to discharge Carter, and it is only his intent that is relevant 17
 - 4. Saxe tolerated Carter’s attitude and dancing until the December 13 meeting 18
 - 5. The employees’ references to complaining included protected concerted activities..... 20

B.	The ALJ erred in failing to find that Respondents DSP and Fab Four Live, LLC discharged Anne Carter in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. (Exceptions 38-46).....	23
C.	The ALJ erred in failing to include in the Notice that the illegal contract provisions be rescinded. (Exceptions 47-48)	24
D.	Respondents Vegas! The Show, LLC and DSP and Fab Four Live, LLC and DSP are Joint Employers, respectively (Exception 1)	24
	1. Law Regarding Joint and Single Employer Status	25
	2. Vegas! The Show, LLC and DSP are Joint Employers	25
	3. Fab Four Live, LLC and DSP are Joint Employers	26
E.	Kelsey and Mitria are supervisors and agents under the Act (Exception 2).....	26
F.	The ALJ erred in failing to find that Saxe promulgated a rule prohibiting employees from discussing working conditions (Exceptions 3-5)	28
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	29

Table of Authorities

<u>American Petrofina Co. of Texas,</u> 247 NLRB 183, 190 (1980).....	18
<u>Capitol EMI,</u> 311 NLRB 997 (1993)	25
<u>Colorflo Decorator Products,</u> 228 NLRB 408, 410 (1977)	24
<u>Consolidated Diesel Co.,</u> 332 NLRB 1019, 1020 (2000)	21
<u>Desert Construction,</u> 308 NLRB 923 (1992)	20, 23
<u>Ferguson Electric Co., Inc.,</u> 335 NLRB 142 (2001)	28
<u>Garrison Valley Center,</u> 277 NLRB 1422, 1422 (1985)	18
<u>Golden State Foods Corp.,</u> 340 NLRB 382 (2003)	16
<u>Good Samaritan Hospital,</u> 265 NLRB 618, 627 (1982)	21
<u>Holiday Inn of San Bernadino,</u> 212 NLRB 280 (1974).....	18
<u>Hispanics United of Buffalo, Inc.,</u> 359 NLRB 37 (2012)	22
<u>Limestone Apparel Corp.,</u> 255 NLRB 722 (1981)	16
<u>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,</u> 343 NLRB 646, 647 (2004)	29
<u>Marcus Management,</u> 292 NLRB 251 (1989)	25
<u>Metropolitan Transportation Services, Inc.,</u> 351 NLRB 657, 660-61 (2007).....	27
<u>Mountaineer Park, Inc.,</u> 343 NLRB 1473, 1475 (2004)	27
<u>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries,</u> 691 F.2d 1117 (3rd Cir. 1982)	25
<u>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.,</u> 348 NLRB 686, 687 (2006)	27
<u>Pilgrim Life Insurance Co.,</u> 249 NLRB 1228 (1980)	15
<u>Riverdale Nursing Home,</u> 317 NLRB 881 (1995)	25
<u>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB,</u> 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966)	15
<u>The O'Hare Hilton,</u> 248 NLRB 255, 258 (1980)	22

<u>Unico Replacement Parts,</u>	
281 NLRB 309 (1986)	23
<u>Winges Company, Inc.,</u>	
263 NLRB 152 (1982)	15
<u>Wright Line,</u>	
251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	13, 15, 16, 17, 20
